HARYANA GOVERNMENT SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT ORDER

No. 5/16-2021 HRG-I(1)

Dated Chandigarh, the 01.09.2021

Shri Ajit Singh [010897], Principal, Government Senior Secondary School, Tusiani [6130] Mewat placed under suspension vide this office order No. 5/16-2021 HRG-I(1) dated 10.05.2021/18.05.2021 is hereby reinstated with immediate effect without prejudice to the disciplinary proceedings pending against him. Consequent upon her reinstatement, he is posted at O/o Distroct Education Officer, Nuh at Mewat and the posting orders will be issued separately.

DR. MAHAVIR SINGH, IAS ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVT. HARYANA, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, CHANDIGARH

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION, HARYANA, PANCHKULA

Endst. 5/16-2021 HRG-I(1)

Dated Panchkula the 06.09.2021

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action.

- 1. Principal, Accountant General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh
- District Education Officer, Mewat.
- Treasury officer, Mewat.
- Officer concerned i.e. Shri Ajit Singh [010897] [Principal ajitsingh27011965@gmail.com]
- 5. Principal, Government Senior Secondary School, Tusiani [6130] Mewat
- 6. Sr. Secy/E.M.
- Secy/ ACSSE
- 8. I.T. Cell.

Deputy Director HRG-1 for Director Secondary Education Haryana, Panchkula



सेवा मे,

Head of Institution SCERT-Gurgaon[4106], Gurugram

यादी कमांक 2/79-2021 works (1) दिनाक पंचकुला 06-09-2021

विषय माईनर वर्क्स ग्रान्ट स्पैशल रिपेयर/निर्माण/एलटरेशन आफ गवर्नमैट स्कूलज वर्ष 2021-22 (Recurring/Non-Recurring).

हरियाणा सरकार ने वित्त विभाग के अशा0 कमांक 14/01/2020–1 बी0एण्ड0सी0 दिनांक 12.04.2021 की पालना में प्रशासकीय विभाग के यादी कमांक 2/79-2021 Works (1) दिनांक 12.05.2021 के प्रसंग के अर्न्तगत व्यवस्थित 10000.00 लाख रूपये की राशि खर्च करने की प्रशासकीय स्वीकृति जारी की गई है। इस स्वीकृत राशि से निम्नलिखित विद्यालयों को उनके समक्ष अंकित कार्य हेतु अलाटमेंट राशि सरकारी खजाने से निकलवाकर खर्च करने की अनुमति प्रदान की जाती है:–

	विद्यालय का नाम	कार्य का नाम	अलाटमेंट राशि
1	SCERT Gurgaon (Gurugram) [4106]	Street light in the campus of state	1079100.00
		Council Edu. Research & training	
		कुल राशि	1079100.00
	स्कीम में यह राशि खजाने से निकलवाकर	निर्माण/मुरम्मत/अलटरेशन	इत्यादि के कार्य के
\cap			

लिये गठित कमेटी एंव जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी की देखरेख में करवाया जाए। राशि खर्च करने की अनुमति निम्नलिखित शर्तों पर प्रदान की जाती है:--

- 1 सभी प्रकार का खर्च सरकार की हिदायतों / नार्म तथा नियमानुसार सक्षम प्राधिकारी के अनुमोदन से ही करना होगा।
- 2 निमार्ण का कार्य लोक निर्माण विभाग के स्पैशिफिकेशन के आधार पर करना होगा।
- 3 सरकार की हिदायतों यादी कमाक 23/42/91 शि—III(2) दिनाक 19.12.91 तथा यादी कमाक 2/43–2006 दिनाक 31.01.2007 की दृढता से पालना करनी होगी तथा इन्ही हिदायतों के अनुसार कमेटी गठित करके तथा कमेटी की देख रेख में निर्माण कार्य करवाना होगा।
- 4 विधालयों के भवनों के निमार्ण / मुरम्मत / अलटरेशन इत्यादि कार्य शीघ्र करवाकर उपयोगिता प्रमाण पत्र संबंधित मुखिया / प्रधानाचार्य व एस०एम०सी० कमेटी के हस्ताक्षर करवाने उपरान्त गये कार्य की फोटो सहित जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी के प्रतिहस्ताक्षर प्राप्त करके तत्काल निदेशालय को भेजना होगा। कार्य करवाने उपरान्त शेष उपलब्ध राशि यदि हो तो उसे तुरन्त खजाने में चालान द्वारा जमा करवा कर निदेशालय को उपयोगिता प्रमाण पत्र के साथ भेजे।
- 5 जब तक इस राशि का उपयोगिता प्रमाण पत्र निदेशालय में प्राप्त नहीं होता है तो भविष्य में उस विद्यालय को अगली राशि की स्वीकृति प्रदान नहीं की जायेगी।

यह खर्चा शीर्ष 2202 General Education-02–Secondary Education–053-Maintance of Building (99) Addition & Alteration in Govt. Schools - (17) Minor Works (Non Recurring/ Recurring) 2021-22 के अर्न्तगत वहन करना होगा।

उप अधीक्षक कृतेः निदेशक विधालय शिक्षा हरियाणा, पंचकुला। 💆

इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को आवश्यक कार्यवाही एंव सूचनार्थ प्रेषित है:--

- 1 जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी, गुड़गांव को उनके द्वारा भेजे गए अनुमान के सदर्भ में भेजकर अनुरोध है कि भवनों के <u>निर्माण/मुरम्मत</u> का कार्य उनकी देख-रेख में समय पर पूर्ण करवाकर तथा विद्यालय के मुखिया से राशि का उपयोगिता प्रमाण-पत्र प्राप्त करके प्रतिहस्ताक्षर सहित निदेशालय को भेजे जाये।
- 2 अतिरिक्त उपायुक्त गुड़गांव
- 3 जिला खजाना अधिकारी गुड़गांव
- 4 उप खजाना अधिकारी, पटोदी, 'सोहना / फारूख नगर / / /
- 5 अतिरिक्त मुख्य सचिव, हरियाणा सरकार, वित्त विभाग, चण्डीगढ को उनके अशा0 कमांक 14/01/2020–1 बी0 एण्ड सी0 दिनांक 12.04.2021 के संदर्भ में।
- 6 प्रधान महालेखाकार हरियाणा (ए०एण्ड०ई) चण्डीगढ।
- 7 प्रधान महालेखाकार हरियाणा (ऑडिट) चण्डीगढ।
- 8 अधीक्षक बजट शाखा (स्थानीय)

Tal21 Levelhell

- 9 मुख्य लेखा अधिकारी (बीoसीovo) स्थानीय से अनुरोध है कि यह राशि DDO के खाते मे स्थानान्तरित करने का कष्ट करे।
- 10 इसकी एक प्रति Engineering सैल को सूचनार्थ / आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रषित है। 11 इन्चार्ज आई0टी0 सैल (शिक्षा निदेशालय)।

कृतेः निदेशक विधालय शिक्षा हरियाणा, पंचकुला। 10

Off.: Plot No. 18, Shiksha Sadaii, Sector 5, Panchkula, Harvana 134103 (nofa) - 11: 91(0172)-2560246 Fax: 91(0172)-2560253



www.schooleducationharyana.gov.in | edusecondaryhry@gmail.com

सेवा मे,

Head of Institution BITE-Nagina[6886], Nuh Mewat

यादी कमांक 2/79-2021 works (1) दिनाक पंचकुला 06-09-2021

विषय माईनर वर्क्स ग्रान्ट स्पैशल रिपेयर/निर्माण/एलटरेशन आफ गवर्नमैट स्कूलज वर्ष 2021-22 (Recurring/Non-Recurring).

हरियाणा सरकार ने वित्त विभाग के अशा0 कमांक 14/01/2020–1 बी0एण्ड0सी0 दिनांक 12.04.2021 की पालना में प्रशासकीय विभाग के यादी कमांक 2/79-2021 Works (1) दिनांक 12.05.2021 के प्रसंग के अर्न्तगत व्यवस्थित 10000.00 लाख रूपये की राशि खर्च करने की प्रशासकीय स्वीकृति जारी की गई है। इस स्वीकृत राशि से निम्नलिखित विद्यालयों को उनके समक्ष अंकित कार्य हेतु अलाटमेंट राशि सरकारी खजाने से निकलवाकर खर्च करने की अनुमति प्रदान की जाती है:–

	विद्यालय का नाम	कार्य का नाम	अलाटमेंट राशि
1	BITE Nagina (Nuh Mewat) [6886]	Roof and other repair	320776.00
		कुल राशि	320776.00
	स्कीम मे यह राशि खजाने से निकलवा	कर निर्माण/मुरम्मत/अलटरे	शान इत्यादि के कार्य के

लिये गठित कमेटी एवं जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी की देखरेख में करवाया जाए। राशि खर्च करने की अनुमति निम्नलिखित शर्तो पर प्रदान की जाती है:--

- 1 सभी प्रकार का खर्च सरकार की हिदायतों / नार्म तथा नियमानुसार सक्षम प्राधिकारी के अनुमोदन से ही करना होगा।
- 2 निमार्ण का कार्य लोक निर्माण विभाग के स्पैशिफिकेशन के आधार पर करना होगा।
- 3 सरकार की हिदायतों यादी कमाक 23/42/91 शि—III(2) दिनाक 19.12.91 तथा यादी कमाक 2/43–2006 दिनाक 31.01.2007 की दृढता से पालना करनी होगी तथा इन्ही हिदायतों के अनुसार कमेटी गठित करके तथा कमेटी की देख रेख में निर्माण कार्य करवाना होगा।
- 4 विधालयों के भवनों के निमार्ण/मुरम्मत/अलटरेशन इत्यादि कार्य शीघ्र करवाकर उपयोगिता प्रमाण पत्र संबंधित मुखिया/प्रधानाचार्य व एस०एम०सी० कमेटी के हस्ताक्षर करवाने उपरान्त गये कार्य की फोटो सहित जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी के प्रतिहस्ताक्षर प्राप्त करके तत्काल निदेशालय को भेजना होगा। कार्य करवाने उपरान्त शेष उपलब्ध राशि यदि हो तो उसे तुरन्त खजाने में चालान द्वारा जमा करवा कर निदेशालय को उपयोगिता प्रमाण पत्र के साथ भेजे।
- 5 जब तक इस राशि का उपयोगिता प्रमाण पत्र निदेशालय में प्राप्त नही होता है तो भविष्य में उस विद्यालय को अगली राशि की स्वीकृति प्रदान नही की जायेगी।

यह खर्चा शीर्ष 2202 General Education-02–Secondary Education–053-Maintance of Building (99) Addition & Alteration in Govt. Schools - (17) Minor Works (Non Recurring/ Recurring) 2021-22 के अर्न्तगत वहन करना होगा।

> उप अधीक्षक निर्माण कृतेः निदेशक विधालय शिक्षा हरियाणा, पंचकूला।

पृष्ठाकंन कमांक 2/79-2021 works (1)

दिनांक, पंचकुला- 6 १४/

इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को आवश्यक कार्यवाही एव सूचनार्थ प्रेषित है:--

- 1 जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी, मेवात को उनके द्वारा भेजे गए अनुमान के सदर्भ में भेजकर अनुरोध है कि भवनों के <u>निर्माण / मुरम्मत</u> का कार्य उनकी देख-रेख में समय पर पूर्ण करवाकर तथा विद्यालय के मुखिया से राशि का उपयोगिता प्रमाण-पत्र प्राप्त करके प्रतिहस्ताक्षर सहित निदेशालय को भेजे जाये।
- 2 अतिरिक्त उपायुक्त मेवात
- 3 जिला खजाना अधिकारी मेवात
- ४ उप खजाना अधिकारी, नूह (मेवात) / फिरोजपुर झिरका / पुनहाना (मेवात) / तावडू (मेवात) / / /
- 5 अतिरिक्त मुख्य सचिव, हरियाणा सरकार, वित्त विभाग, चण्डीगढ को उनके अशा0 कमांक 14 / 01 / 2020–1 बी0 एण्ड सी0 दिनांक 12.04.2021 के संदर्भ में।
- 6 प्रधान महालेखाकार हरियाणा (ए०एण्ड०ई) चण्डीगढ।
- 7 प्रधान महालेखाकार हरियाणा (ऑडिट) चण्डीगढ।
- 8 अधीक्षक बजट शाखा (स्थानीय)
- 9 मुख्य लेखा अधिकारी (बीoसीovo) स्थानीय से अनुरोध है कि यह राशि DDO के खाते मे स्थानान्तरित करने का कष्ट करे।
- 10 इसकी एक प्रति Engineering सैल को सूचनार्थ / आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रषित है।
- 11/ इन्चार्ज आई0टी0 सैल (शिक्षा निदेशालय)।

कृतेः निदेशक विधालय शिक्षा हरियाणा, पंचकूला। 🕰

13

Off.: Plot No. 1B, Shiksha Sadan, Sector S, Panchkula, Haryana 134109 (India), Tel: 91(0172)-2560248 Fax: 91(0172)-2560253 कार्यालय, पॅलाट न0.14), पिली सरन, सेल्टर, 5-पहले, 14109 (गीरत) पूरमाप १९१ (0172) 2560245 फेक्स: 91 (0172) 2560253



Off.: Shiksha Sadan, Sector 5, Panchkula, Haryana134109(India) - Tel: 91(0172)-2560246 Fax: 91(0172)-2560253 कार्यालय: रिक्षासदन, सैक्टर 5 पंचकुला–134109 (मारत) दूरमाष : 91 (0172) 2560246 फैक्स: 91 (0172) 2560253 e-mail: edusecondaryhry@gmail.com - site: www.schooleducationharyana.gov.in

ORDER NO. 2/3-2021 HRME-I (4)

DATED, PANCHKULA THE 06.09.2021

As per provision in the Haryana Civil Services (Compassionate Financial Assistance/Appointment) Rules, 2019, issued vide notification no. G.S.R. 1/Const./Art.309/2003 dated 28.02.2003, sanction is hereby accorded to appoint the following dependent due to death (while in service) of their father on the post of Clerk (Group-'C') on compassionate ground in the Government School of Education Department without going through the procedure of Haryana Staff Selection Commission/Director Employment Exchange Department in the pay band FPL-2 (19900-63200) of Schedule-I pay Matrix Under Haryana Education Department Sub Offices Group 'C' Service Rules, 1983 and further amendment vide dated 08.11.2013 plus usual allowances as sanctioned by the Haryana Government from time to time. She is hereby posted in the offices/institutions mentioned as under against vacancy and is posted at place mentioned against her name with immediate effect on the terms and condition mentioned below:-

Sr. No.	Name/Father's Name	Address	Category Gender Date of Birth	Place of posting	
1	Sh. Mukesh Kumar S/o Late Shri Ram, ESHM GMS Sambhalkha, Kurukshetra.		SC Male 12.08.2000	O/o BEO Ladwa [5020] Kurukshetra	
2	Khushi D/o Late Smt. Santosh Devi, Sanskrit Teacher GMS Jaipur, Jind	# H. No. 21, Rajanakhurd, Pillukhera, District Jind	BC Female 06.08.2001	GMS Jaipur [4773], Jind.	

Note:-1. Their appointment is subject to the condition that concerned District Education Officers may ensure the Character Certificate and all other documents regarding date of birth and all educational documents.

2. They are also directed to participate in next online transfer drive for taking permanent Station.

TERMS & CONDITIONS:-

- 1. Their appointment is against a purely temporary post which is liable to be abolished at anytime and carries no promise of subsequent permanent employment. No offer of permanent vacancy can be made to them at present. Their services can be terminated without any notice, whenever there is no vacancy against which they can be retained.
- 2. If at any stage they desire to resign their posts they will be required to give one month's notice or forfeit in lieu thereof, their salary including allowances for one month or for the period by which the notice falls short of one month. Such a notice will be given to them by the Directorate Secondary Education, Haryana, Panchkula in case it is proposed to terminate their services for the reason other than that mentioned in clause (I) above.

- 3. They will be required to take the prescribed oath of allegiance to the constitution of India.
- 4.

In case they are married, they will produce the following certificate to his/her Head of office:-

"That he/she is not having more than one living spouse." In case they are unmarried, they shall have to furnish a declaration to the effect that each of these will not have more than one living spouse.

- 5. In case they are unmarried, they will have to furnish a declaration to the Head of the Department that they have not taken any dowry after marriage. The declaration should be signed by your wife, father and father-in law, as per Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana letter No. 18/1/2004-2GSI dated 21.02.2006.
- 6. The candidate shall have to qualify the State Eligibility Test in Computer Appreciation and applications (SETC) within the probation period of two years, extendable by one year in case of direct recruitment. The candidate appointed against the aforesaid categories of posts in the group 'C' shall not be entitled to earn any increment in his pay scale till he/she qualifies the said test failing which the services of such employees shall be dispensed with.
- 7. They will not undertake higher studies of any kind without prior permission of the competent authority. Consequently, no leave of any kind will be granted for the pursuing of higher studies.
- 8. They will be required to produce the original Educational documents and date of birth certificate before joining their duties of the said post.
- 9. They shall have to furnish fitness certificate from the Chief Medical Officer as required under Rule 9 of Haryana CSR (General), 2016 before joining their duties.
- 10. No TA/DA and joining time will be paid to them for joining this post.
- 11. They will remain on probation for a period of two years, from the date of their joining in the department. The period of probation can be extended in accordance with the existing rule on the subject. For assessing their performance during the period of probation, their work conduct will be taken into consideration. If their work and conduct during this period is not found satisfactory their services will be terminated without any notice.
- 12. Their appointment is subject to have passed 10+2 or its equivalent examination with Hindi or Sanskrit.
- 13. That in the matters, not specifically mentioned in this Communication, they shall be governed by the Civil Service Rules as applicable to Haryana Government employees and such rules/order /instructions as may be issued by the State Government from time to time. They shall further be governed by the "Haryana Education Department Sub Offices Ministerial (Group-C) Services Rules, 1983" and amended in the year 2013.
- 14. Their services will be governed under the "NEW DEFINED CONTRIBUTORY PENSION SCHEME" of the Haryana Government as per Finance Department's notification dated 28.10.2005.

15. That if they got appointment on the basis of furnishing false/forged or fraudulent information/facts/documents which are detected later on to be false or forged or fraudulent, they would be liable for termination of their services without any notice besides such criminal action that may be taken as prescribed in the Indian Penal Code or any other Law enforce.

VIVEK KALIA ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR ADMN-II O/O DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION HARYANA, PANCHKULA

ENDST. No. Even

DATED, PANCHKULA THE 07.09.21

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action to the following:-

- 1. The Secretary, Haryana Staff Selection Commission, Sector-2, Panchkula, Haryana.
- 2. Chief Medical Officer, concerned, it is requested that the above named candidates may be examined medically as and when he/she report for the said purpose and the Medical Certificate of Health for first entry into Government Service be issued for further action to this office.
- 3. District Education Officer, Kurukshetra & Jind.
- 4. The Head of the offices/institutions concerned with the request that the candidates should be allowed to join duty after verifying the original documents. Joining report may be sent to this Directorate immediately, after their report for duty.
- 5. Candidates concerned.
- 6. Superintendent Pension (Primary).
- 7. Superintendent Pension (Primary) with their reference no. 2/114-2020 PP(2) dated 02.08.2021 and 2/133-2020 PP(3) 02.08.2021 respectively.

8. 9

IT Cell. Data Entry Operator (HRME-I Branch) is requested to update the data of the concerned official on the website/MIS Portal please.

SUPERINTENDENT HRME-I for DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION HARYANA, PANCHKULA



Off.: Shiksha Sadan, Sector 5, Panchkula, Haryana 134109 (India) - Tel: 91(0172)-2560246 Fax: 91(0172)-2560253 कार्यालयः शिक्ष्ता सदन, सैक्टर 5 पंचकुला-134109 (मारत) दूरमाष : 91 (0172) 2560248 फैक्स: 91 (0172) 2580253 e-mail: edusecondaryhry@gmail.com - site: www.schooleducationharyana.gov.in

आदेश कमांक KW 2/1-2014 एच0आर0एम0ई0 (3)

दिनांक पंचकूला :- 23.07.2021

श्रो कुलदीप सिंह, उप–अधीक्षक कार्यालय जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी, कैथल को निदेशालय के आदेश कमांक KW 2/1–2014 एच0आर0एम0ई0 (3) दिनांक 14.12.2017 को हरियाणा सिविल सेवा (दण्ड एवं अपील) नियमावली 2016 के नियम 7 के अंतर्गत निम्नानुसार आरोपित किया गया:–

That Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Dy. Supdt has forwarded/recommended the promotion case of Sh. Parveen Kumar, Clerk without verifying the facts/service record for the post of Statical Assistant vide DEO office letter No E-2/13-2322 dated 20.06.2013. Whereas, Sh. Parveen Kumar was not entitled for promotion as the punishment of stoppage of 10 annual increments with cumulative effect in a case of embezzlement of funds was inflicted, vide office order No. 5/63-2002 ME(2) dated 17.03.2009.

Thus, Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Dy. Supdt had shown lack of responsibility and devotion to duty and acted in a manner which is unbecoming of Government official of his status and thereby contravened the provision of rule 4 of the Haryana Government Employees (Conduct) Rules, 2016.

उक्त चार्जशीट का जवाब कर्मचारी द्वारा दिनांक 12.01.2018 को दिया गया। इसके पश्चात आदेश क्रमांक KW 2/1–2014 एच0आर0एम0ई0 (3) दिनांक 29.11.2018 / 07.12.2018 के अनुसार श्री जोगिन्द्र सिंह हुडडा, जि0शि0अधि0, कैथल को जांच अधिकारी नियुक्त कर दिया, जिसके संदर्भ में उन्होने अपनी जांच रिपोर्ट दिनांक 21.06.2019 को सौंपी। तत्पश्चात कर्मचारी को अपना पक्ष रखने हेतु दिनांक 23.07.2021 को निजी सुनवाई का अवसर प्रदान किया गया। तदोपरांत यह पाया गया कि कर्मचारी द्वारा की गई भूल को सुधारा जा चुका है तथा इससे विभाग को भी कोई हानि नहीं हुई।

अतः प्रस्तुत रिकार्ड, जांच रिपोर्ट तथा दिनांक 23.07.2021 को निजी सुनवाई के दौरान प्रस्तुत तथ्यों को मद्देनजर रखते हुए मैं, सक्षम अधिकारी होने के नाते कर्मचारी को भविष्य में सचेत रहने की चेतावनी के आदेश पारित करता हूं।

(जे.गणेश्न, आईथए०एस०) निदेशक सैकेर्ण्डरी शिक्षा हरियाणा, पुंचकूला।

सेवा में

श्री कुलदीप सिंह, उप–अधीक्षक कार्यालय जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी, कैथल

पृष्ठाकन कमांक --सम--

-सम– इसकी एक प्रति निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आगामी कार्यवाही हेन्टू प्रेषित है।

1. जिला शिक्षा अधिकारी, कैथल।

2. आई०टी० सैल।

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION HARYANA, PANCHKULA

Order No. 13/69-2020 HRME-I (6) Dated, Panchkula, 2|9| 20 f

Whereas, the petitioner namely Sh. Satyavir and others had filed the CWP No. 18568 of 2019 titled as Satyavir & others Vs State of Haryana & others, praying therein for the issuance of a writ in the nature of Mandamus directing the respondents to consider the case of petitioners and to decide the legal notice dated 7.1.2019 (P-5) by passing a speaking order within a stipulated period.

The above mentioned Civil Writ Petition was came up for adjudication before the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh on 18.10.2019 and the same was disposed of by passing the following orders:-

"In view of statement made by learned counsel for the petitioner and without going into merit of case or commenting thereon, present writ petition is disposed of with a direction to respondent No.2 to decide the legal notice dated 07.01.2019, (Annexure P-5) in terms of order dated 10.01.2017 and 04.09.2014, Annexure P-7 (collectively) by passing a well reasoned and speaking order within a period of two months from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order.

In case, legal notice is not decided within aforementioned specified time, there shall be costs of Rs. 25,000/- to be paid by the concerned officer to the petitioners".

In compliance of the above said orders of the Hon'ble High Court, the case record and legal notice dated 07.01.2019 of the petitioners was minutely examined with the help of committee made at district level headed by concerned District Education Officer, Narnaul and it has been found that the petitioners were engaged as

Petitioner No.	Seniority No.	Name of employee	Date of Appointment as Part Time Class IV basis	Date of regularization
1.	696	Satyavir	12.9.2002	5.5.2016
2.	588	Ashok Kumar	21.3.2002	5.5.2016
3.	641	Urmila Devi	1.5.2002	5.5.2016
4.	728-B	Daya Chand	10.12.2002	5.5.2016
5.	734-B	Mam Chand	8.1.2003	5.5.2016
6.	594	Sanjay	21.3.2002	5.5.2016
7.	743	Leela Ram	8.5.2003	18.1.2018
8.	449	Rohtash	6.8.2001	5.5.2016
9.	686-A	Madan Lal	16.8.2002	11.5.2017
10.	234	Hari Ram	13.2.1996	5.5.2016
11.	232	Santosh Devi	2.2.1996	5.5.2016
12.	295	Savita	4.9.2000	5.5.2016
13.	302-A	Savita	4.9.2000	2.8.2016
14.	125	Sushila Devi	7.4.1988	5.5.2016
15.	715	Rohtash	16.10.2002	2.8.2016
16.	396	Vijay Devi	27.4.2001	18.5.2016
17.	405	Sumitra	3.5.2001	14.6.2017
18.	545	Shakuntla	6.3.2002	11.5.2017

against non sanctioned posts which are as under:-

Further the petitioners were regularized as per regularization policy dated 11.11.2003 according to their eligibility as well as their seniority Nos. in the seniority list of 2003, prepared at District level.

As per the record available with concerned District Education Officer i.e. Narnaul, no junior to the petitioners has been regularized before the petitioners in the District Narnaul. Further, the example of employees quoted by the petitioners in the writ petition belongs to District Panipat.

Whereas, the petitioners quoted the example of CWP No. 14131 of 2015 titled as Mukesh Kumar and others Vs State of Haryana and others and CWP No. 18296 of 2014 titled as Sanjay and others Vs State of Haryana and others who belongs to other Districts i.e. Hisar and Panipat respectively. Therefore, the example quoted by the petitioners is not tenable, being the seniority of separate District, because each and every district has its own seniority. As per regularization policy dated 11.11.2003, **the District Level common seniority list of part time Class-IV employees shall act only as a** reference point for sponsoring the names of the senior most persons for regularization against the regular sanctioned Class-IV posts in the field offices/schools of the Education Department. The cadre of the Class-IV employees will not become a district cadre simply because such a district level common seniority list has been prepared.

There were some discrepancies in the documents of some petitioners, therefore they are regularized after clearance of the discrepancies in a fair and just manner.

Therefore, as per the above facts, the claim sought by the petitioners in their legal notice dated 7.1.2019 is not tenable.

Keeping in view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, the claim of the petitioners is not tenable and hence demand through legal notice dated 07.01.2019 is rejected.

I, order accordingly.

(J.GANESAN)

DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION HARYANA, PANCHKULA

Regd.

То

Satyavir s/o Ram Saran R/o village Silarpur, P.O. Karota Tehsil Nangal Chaudhary, Mahendergarh

ENDST. No. Even

Dated, Panchkula, 06/09/2021

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. District Education Officer, Narnaul.
- 2. AT Cell (Head Quarter).
- Ashok Kumar S/o Lok Ram, resident of Mulodi, Bhungerka, Mahendergarh.
- Urmila Devi wife of Banwari Lal, resident of VPO Moshata,
 P.O. Nangal Durgo, Tehsil Narnaul, District Mahendergarh.

- 5. Daya Chand s/o Chhote Lal, R/o Village & P.O. Nangal, Tehsil Narnaul, District Mahendergarh.
- Mam Chand S/o Sultan Singh, resident of village Mausampur
 P.O. Siroribhali, Tehsil Narnaul, District Mahendergarh.
- Sanjay S/o Sadhu Ram Resident of Village & P.O. Siroibali, Tehsil Narnaul, District Mahendergarh.
- Leela Ram S/o Singh Ram resident of Village & P.O. Kanvi, Tehsil Narnaul District Mahendergarh.
- 9. Rohtash S/o Lal Chand R/o Village Ghataser, P.O. Chillro, Tehsil Narnaul, Disrict Mahendergarh.
- Madan Lal S/o Giyarsi Lal, R/o Mohalla Nalapur P.O. Nangal Choudhary, Tehsil Narnaul, District Mahendergarh.
- Hari Ram S/o Suraj Bhan, resident of Village Donkhera, P.O.
 Galwa, Tehsil Narnaul, Mahendergarh.
- 12. Santosh Devi wife of Sanwat Singh R/o Village Dongli, P.O. Karota, Tehsil Narnaul, District Mahendergarh.
- Savita Devi wife of Radheshyam R/o Village Bhojawas P.O.
 Akbarpur, Nangal Choudhary, District Mahendergarh.
- 14. Savita Devi W/o Surender Singh, R/o Village Mohabatpur,P.O. Bhungarka, Tehsil Narnaul, District Mahendergarh.
- Sushila Devi wife of Kirori Mai R/o 148, Ward No. 4, Ruthal Gheri, Tehsil Ateli, District Mahendergarh.
- Rohtash Singh S/o Balbir Singh R/o Village & P.O. Ghari Ruthal, Ateli District Mahendergarh.
- Vijay Devi wife of Rohtash Singh, R/o Village & P.O. Ghari Ruthal, Ateli, District Mahendergarh.
- Sumitra Devi wife of Om Parkash resident of Ghari Ruthal, Tehsil Ateli, District Mahendergarh.
- 19. Shakuntla wife of Jagdish Prashad, R/o Garhi Rutall, Tehsil Ateli, District Mahendergarh.

SUPERINTENDENT HRME-I For DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION (HARYANA, PANCHKULA

4